The company moderated the salary growth assumption in the first half of the 2009 financial year in line with a general lowering of expectations
and its business plan assumptions.

(2009: PMA92 and PFA92 medium cohort). These tables assume that the life expectancy, from age 60, for a male pensioner is 27.6 years
(2009:26.3 years) and a female pensioner is 28.7 years (2009: 29.2 years).  Allowance is made for future improvements in longevity, such that based on
the average age of the current membership, when these members reach retirement, life expectancy from age 60 will have increased for males
to 29.3 years (2009: 27.0 years) and for females to 30.2 years (2009: 29.9 years).

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Assumption: Change in assumption: Impact on scheme liabilities

Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.5% Decrease by 11.1%/Increase by 13.0%
Rate of inflation Increase/decrease by 0.5% Increase by 13.2%/Decrease by 11.3%
Rate of salary growth Increase/decrease by 0.5% Increase by 4.4%/Decrease by 4.2%
Rate of mortality Increase by 1 year Increase by 1.9%

Amounts recognised in income in respect of the defined benefit scheme are as follows:
2010 2009

£m £m

Current service cost (22.8) (21.3)
Past service cost (0.6) (0.8)
Expected return on scheme assets 28.1 40.5
Interest cost on scheme liabilities (29.8) (31.0)

Total defined benefit charge recognised in arriving at operating profit (25.1) (12.6)

The mortality assumptions have been drawn from actuarial tables 82% S1NMA and 101% S1NFA medium cohort with a 1% underpin

Notes forming part of the accounts  NATS (Services) Limited

 41

Amounts taken to the statement of comprehensive income are as follows:
2010 2009

£m £m

Actual return less expected return on scheme assets 127.1 (177.0)
Experience gains and losses arising on scheme liabilities 41.6 8.2
Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities (135.3) 68.4

33.4 (100.4)

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the group's obligations in respect of its defined benefit retirement benefit
schemes is as follows:

2010 2009
£m £m

Fair value of scheme assets 610.3 446.9
Present value of defined benefit obligations (593.8) (461.2)

Surplus/(deficit) in scheme 16.5 (14.3)

Movements in the fair value of scheme assets during the year were as follows:
2010 2009

£m £m

At 1 April 446.9 577.1
Expected return on scheme assets 28.1 40.5
Actuarial gains and losses 127.1 (177.0)
Contributions from scheme members 0.1 3.7
Contributions from company 22.5 14.9
Benefits paid (14.4) (12.3)

At 31 March 610.3 446.9

2010 2009
£m £m

At 1 April (461.2) (493.3)
Current service cost (22.8) (21.3)
Past service costs (0.6) (0.8)
Interest cost (29.8) (31.0)
Actuarial gains and losses (93.7) 76.6
Contributions from scheme members (0.1) (3.7)
Benefits paid 14.4 12.3

At 31 March (593.8) (461.2)

Movements in the present value of the defined benefit obligations were as follows:

22. Retirement benefit scheme (continued)

The analysis of the scheme assets and the expected rate of return at the balance sheet date was as follows:

2010 2009 2010 2009
£m £m % %

Equity Instruments 320.6 235.2 7.55 7.05
Property and other assets 79.2 73.0 7.55 7.05
Bonds 202.0 131.8 4.90 4.40
Cash 8.5 6.9 4.90 4.40

610.3 446.9 6.64 6.23

Expected returnFair value of assets

Notes forming part of the accounts  NATS (Services) Limited

 42

The five year history of experience adjustments is as follows:
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

£m £m £m £m £m

Present value of defined benefit obligations (593.8) (461.2) (493.3) (525.8) (487.4)

Fair value of scheme assets 610.3 446.9 577.1 574.1 528.4

Surplus/(deficit) in the scheme 16.5 (14.3) 83.8 48.3 41.0

Experience adjustments in scheme liabilities

Amount (£m) 41.6 8.2 21.0 (4.8) 10.2

Percentage of scheme liabilities (7.0%) (1.8%) (4.3%) 0.9% (2.1%)

Experience adjustments in scheme assets

Amount (£m) 127.1 (177.0) (37.7) 9.7 83.7

Percentage of scheme assets 20.8% (39.6%) (6.5%) 1.7% 15.8%

22. Retirement benefit scheme (continued)

AG is a consortium of seven airlines:  British Airways, bmi, easyJet, Monarch, Thomas Cook, Thomson Airways and Virgin Atlantic.  AG has a 42%

stake in NATS Holdings Limited which it purchased through the PPP transaction in July 2001.  The directors of NATS Holdings Limited are satisfied
that the seven members of the AG have not exercised undue influence on the group either acting individually or in concert and therefore the individual
transactions with each member of AG have not been disclosed in this set of accounts.

Contract arrangements exist between BAA Limited and NATS Services in relation to air navigation services provided at Aberdeen,